

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

24-0351
Polk County Case Nos. AGCR369554, AGCR375425
24-0353
Polk County Case Nos. AGCR374090, SMAC409228

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

V.

RONALD RICHARD PAGLIAI
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE TABITHA TURNER

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Erin M. Carr
Carr Law Firm, P.L.C.
300 Walnut Street, Suite 140
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 875-4868

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/
APPELLANT**

Brenna Bird
Attorney General of Iowa
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
APPELLEE**

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on October 5, 2024, I did serve the Appellant’s Final Brief onto the parties listed below, by mailing a copy thereof to the following:

Brenna Bird
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Ronald Richard Pagliai
6637 West 140th Street South
Mitchellville, Iowa 50169

CARR LAW FIRM, P.L.C.

/s/Erin M. Carr
Erin M. Carr (AT0008975)
300 Walnut Street, Suite 140
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515)875-4868
Fax: (515)875-4869
erin@carrlawiowa.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE.....2

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....7

 I. A DISTRICT COURT DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ORDER A DEFENDANT TO PAY CATEGORY B RESTITUTION UPON THE DISMISSAL OF A CASE.....10

 A. The plain language of Iowa Code section 815.9 dictates that the requirement to pay court costs only applies in cases that result in a conviction or acquittal..... 12

 B. Iowa Code §815.9’s Legislative History Supports the Assertion that Dismissed Cases were not Contemplated to be Cases where Category B Restitution may be Assessed..... 14

 C. Prior Iowa Supreme Court precedents lead to the conclusion that District Courts do not have the authority to order Category B Restitution in a Dismissed Case.. 17

 D. Whether Appellant agreed to pay costs is irrelevant, because Appellant could not have agreed for the district court to issue an order where it lacked the authority to do so..... 19

 II. ORDERING A DEFENDANT IN A DISMISSED CASE TO PAY CATEGORY B IS A VIOLATION OF BOTH DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS.....20

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ORDER CATEGORY B IN A DISMISSED CASE, IT THEREFORE ENTERED AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE.....24

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT28

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional

Iowa Constitution.....*passim*
U.S. Constitution..... *passim*

Cases

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 49-50 (1974)21
Giaccio v. State of Pa., 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....20
In re Marriage of Seyler, 559 N.W.2d 7, 10 n.3 (Iowa 1997).....25
Matthews v. Eldrige, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)21
Nelson v. Colorado, 581 U.S. 128 (2017) 21, 22, 23
State v. Anderson, 164 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 1969).....16
State v. Damme, 944 NW.2d 98 (Iowa 2020)..... 10, 24
State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....14
State v. Louisell, 865 N.W.2d 590, 597 (Iowa 2015)25
State v. Topete, Case No. 18-1330, Order to Reverse and Remand.17
Wieslander v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp., 506 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 1999)13
State v. Cabrera, 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 921, *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2020)
..... .9, 19, 24
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020)..... 9, 19, 23
State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....9, 24

<i>State v. Harden</i> , 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 829, *1-*2 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2020).....	9, 19, 24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014).....	10, 24
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	11, 12

Statutes

Iowa Code § 714.2(3).....	6, 7
Iowa Code § 719.1(1)(b).....	7
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3)	9, 19, 23
Iowa Code sections 815.9 (2023).....	11, 12, 18

Other Authorities

99 Acts, Ch. 135, § 31.....	14
Black Law’s Dictionary 11th Edition	12
S.F. 2280, 69th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1982).....	13
S.F. 451, 78th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1999).....	14
S.F. 495, 70th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1983).....	14

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c-d)	6
